

GAHC010013392025



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : Intest.Cas./2/2025

SONAMUKHI BASFORE AND ANR
W/O LATE MADAN BASFORE,
RESIDENT OF HOUSE NO. S2, GMC NEW COLONY, AMBARI FATASIL, PS
AMBARI FATASIL, GUWAHATI 25, DIST KAMRUP M ASSAM

2: ARJUN BASFORE
S/O LATE MADAN BASFORE

RESIDENT OF HOUSE NO. S2
GMC NEW COLONY
AMBARI FATASIL
PS AMBARI FATASIL
GUWAHATI 25
DIST KAMRUP M ASSA

VERSUS

REKHA BASFORE AND ORS
W/O LATE MADAN BASFORE,
RESIDENT OF RLY QUATER NO. 215/A, NAMBARI MALIGAO, GUWAHATI
11, PS JALUKBARI, KAMRUP M ASSAM, 781029

2:RAJESH BASFORE
S/O LATE MADAN BASFORE

RESIDENT OF RLY QUATER NO. 215/A
NAMBARI MALIGAO
GUWAHATI 11
PS JALUKBARI
KAMRUP M ASSAM
781029

3:PUJA BASFORE
D/O LATE MADAN BASFORE

RESIDENT OF RLY QUATER NO. 215/A
NAMBARI MALIGAO
GUWAHATI 11
PS JALUKBARI
KAMRUP M ASSAM
78102

Advocate for the Petitioner : MS. S BISWAS, MR S ISLAM,MANJUSHREE PATGIRI,MR. A U
CHOUDHURY

Advocate for the Respondent : ,

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MRS. JUSTICE MARLI VANKUNG

ORDER

Date : 07.02.2025

Heard Mr. A.U. Choudhury, learned counsel for the appellant, who has filed the instant appeal under Section 299 of the Indian Succession Act, 1972 assailing the Judgment dated 04.10.2024 in Succession Case No. 134/2017 passed by the District Judge, Kamrup(M) at Guwahati, by which Succession Certificate was granted in favour of appellant No. 2 but had disallowed the appellant No. 1, who is the legally married first wife of the deceased late, Madan Basfore to be declared as the legal heir of the deceased.

Appeal is admitted.

Issue notice to the respondents through registered post with A/D as well as by usual process within 3 days, returnable by three weeks.

List the matter after 3 (three) weeks.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant